

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

-----	X
JONATHAN TROFFA and JOS. M. TROFFA	: Index No. 609510/2016
LANDSCAPE AND MASON SUPPLY, INC.,	:
	: Hon. Jerry Garguilo
Plaintiffs,	:
	: Motion Sequence No. 007
-against-	:
	:
JOSEPH M. TROFFA, LAURA J. TROFFA,	:
JOS. M. TROFFA MATERIALS CORPORATION,	:
NIMT ENTERPRISES, LLC, L.J.T. DEVELOPMENT	:
ENTERPRISES, INC., and JOS. M. TROFFA	:
LANDSCAPE AND MASON SUPPLY, INC.,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----	X

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
TO QUASH AND FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER**

---

Peter A. Mahler  
Franklin C. McRoberts  
FARRELL FRITZ, P.C.  
622 Third Avenue, Suite 37200  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 687-1230

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 14

Point I

    THE SUBPOENAS SEEK UTTERLY IRRELEVANT DOCUMENTS CONCERNING  
    THE DISMISSED, TIME-BARRED “COMPOST YARD” TRANSACTION ..... 14

Point II

    THE SUBPOENA TO THE CULLEN FIRM IS DUPLICATIVE  
    OF JONATHAN’S PRIOR SUBPOENA TO THE CULLEN FIRM..... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 199

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Ahrorgulova v Mann</i> , 144 AD3d 953 [2d Dept 2016] .....	15
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v Cusumano</i> , 177 AD2d 450 [1st Dept 1991] .....	10
<i>Brown-Jodoin v Pirrotti</i> , 138 AD3d 661 [2d Dept 2016] .....	16, 17
<i>Carbon Capital Mgt., LLC v Am. Exp. Co.</i> , 88 AD3d 933 [2d Dept 2011] .....	17
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London v N. Shore Signature Homes, Inc.</i> , 125 AD3d 799 [2d Dept 2015] .....	17
<i>Christie's, Inc. v Koch</i> , 110 AD3d 651 [1st Dept 2013] .....	18
<i>Czernicki v Lawniczak</i> , 103 AD3d 769 [2d Dept 2013] .....	17
<i>Haberman v Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Long Beach</i> , 94 AD3d 997 [2d Dept 2012] .....	15
<i>Hudson City Sav. Bank v 59 Sands Point, LLC</i> , 153 AD3d 611 [2d Dept 2017] .....	14
<i>IDT Corp. v Morgan Stanley Dean Witter &amp; Co.</i> , 12 NY3d 132 [2009] .....	5
<i>Kaufman v Cohen</i> , 307 AD2d 113 [1st Dept 2003] .....	5
<i>Leongard v Santa Fe Industries, Inc.</i> , 70 NY2d 262 [1987] .....	5
<i>Maddaloni v Maddaloni</i> , ___ AD3d ___, 2018 NY Slip Op 05295 [2d Dept July 18, 2018] .....	16
<i>Moran Enters., Inc. v Hurst</i> , 96 AD3d 914 [2d Dept 2012] .....	15
<i>N. v Novello</i> , 13 AD3d 631 [2d Dept 2004] .....	14

*Romanoff v Superior Career Inst. Inc.*,  
69 AD2d 856 [2d Dept 1979] ..... 6

*Salvaggio v Am. Exp. Bank, FSB*,  
129 AD3d 816 [2d Dept 2015] ..... 15

*Shkolnik v Hosp. for Joint Diseases Orthopaedic Inst.*,  
211 AD2d 347 [1st Dept 1995] ..... 17

*Smith v Smith*,  
26 AD2d 922 [1st Dept 1966] ..... 18

*Spindell v Brooklyn Jewish Hosp.*,  
35 AD2d 962 [2d Dept 1970], *affd* 29 NY2d 888 [1972] ..... 15

*Strujan v Glencord Bldg. Corp.*,  
137 AD3d 1252 [2d Dept 2016] ..... 14, 15, 16

**Statutes**

BCL § 720 ..... 4, 5, 10

BCL § 1104 ..... 2

BCL § 1116 ..... 4

CPLR § 213 ..... 5, 10

CPLR § 214 ..... 9

CPLR § 2304 ..... 1

CPLR 3016 ..... 10

CPLR 3025 ..... 15

CPLR § 3103 ..... 1, 13

CPLR 3211 ..... 15, 16

GBL § 349 ..... 15
